

Nos. 21-13199 and 21-13367

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit**

MARTIN COWEN et al.,

Plaintiffs – Appellees – Cross-Appellants

v.

GEORGIA SECRETARY OF STATE,

Defendant – Appellant – Cross-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Georgia

CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Bryan L. Sells
The Law Office of
Bryan L. Sells, LLC
P.O. Box 5493
Atlanta, Georgia 31107-0493
(404) 480-4212
bryan@bryansellsllaw.com

Attorney for the Plaintiffs–Appellees–Cross-Appellants

**Cowen v. Georgia Secretary of State
21-13199 and 21-13367**

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons and
Corporate Disclosure Statement..... 2

Table of Contents 4

Table of Citations..... 5

Argument 7

 I. The Secretary fails to justify the district court’s
noncompliance with the prior panel’s mandate..... 7

 II. The Secretary forfeits any response to the second and
third issues presented in this cross-appeal..... 16

Certificate of Compliance 20

Certificate of Service..... 21

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2016)	16, 18
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	8
<i>Cincinnati Insurance Co. v. Eastern Atlantic Insurance Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2001)	16
* <i>Cowen v. Georgia Secretary of State</i> , 960 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2020)	10, 11, 13
<i>Cox Enterprises, Inc. v. News-Journal Corp.</i> , 794 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2015)	15
* <i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	7
<i>Independent Party of Florida v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 967 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	11, 12, 15
<i>Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 949 F.3d 662 (11th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	17

<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 531 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>West Virginia Coal Workers’ Pneumoconiosis Fund v. Bell</i> , 781 F. App’x 214 (4th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Dolgencorp, LLC</i> , 881 F.3d 835 (11th Cir. 2018)	11
Statutes	
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-130	9
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-172	9
Other Authority	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28	17
